

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

<b>Dion J. Schoch,</b>	)	<b>Supreme Court Case No. 20090167</b>
	)	
<b>Appellant,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>vs.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>North Dakota Workforce Safety and Insurance Fund,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Appellee,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>and</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Funshine Express, Inc.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Respondent.</b>	)	
	)	

FILED  
IN THE OFFICE OF THE  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
JULY 10, 2009  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

+++++

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE NORTH DAKOTA  
WORKFORCE SAFETY AND INSURANCE FUND**

+++++

**APPEAL ORDER DATED MARCH 27, 2009, AFFIRMING FINAL ORDER  
OF WORKFORCE SAFETY AND INSURANCE DATED DECEMBER 17, 2008,  
AND FROM ORDER FOR JUDGMENT ENTERED APRIL 3, 2009,  
AND JUDGMENT ENTERED APRIL 9, 2009  
STARK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM A. HERAUF**

+++++

**Jacqueline S. Anderson, ID # 05322  
Special Assistant Attorney General  
for Workforce Safety and Insurance  
1800 Radisson Tower  
201 North 5<sup>th</sup> Street  
P. O. Box 2626  
Fargo, ND 58108  
(701) 237-5544**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Paragraph No.</u></b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	28
LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	30
I. BURDEN OF PROOF AND SCOPE OF REVIEW OF AGENCY DECISION..	30
II. WSI COULD REASONABLY DETERMINE THAT SCHOCH MADE WILLFUL, MATERIAL FALSE STATEMENTS RELATING TO HIS FAILURE TO DISCLOSE ON HIS CLAIM FORM TREATMENT RECEIVED FROM DR. FICEK ON THE ALLEGED DATE OF INJURY AND THEREFORE MUST FORFEIT FUTURE BENEFITS AND REPAY BENEFITS PAID BY WSI.....	34
III. WSI COULD REASONABLY DETERMINE SCHOCH FAILED TO ESTABLISH HIS DIAGNOSED L4-5 DISC HERNIATION WAS SUSTAINED IN A WORK INJURY ON OCTOBER 1, 2001.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Paragraph No.</u></b>
<u>Aga v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2006 ND 254, 725 N.W.2d 204 .....	53
<u>Barnes v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2003 ND 141, 668 N.W.2d 290 .....	32
<u>Dean v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1997 ND 165, 567 N.W.2d 626 .....	30, 40
<u>Engbretson v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1999 ND 112, 595 N.W.2d 312 .....	42
<u>Elshaug v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2003 ND 177, 671 N.W.2d 789 .....	32
<u>Feist v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1997 ND 177, 569 N.W.2d 1 .....	32
<u>Fettig v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2007 ND 23, 728 N.W.2d 301 .....	33
<u>Forbes v. Workforce Safety &amp; Insurance,</u> 2006 ND 208, 722 N.W.2d 536 .....	30, 33, 38, 40, 41
<u>Hausauer v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1997 ND 243, 572 N.W.2d 426 .....	30
<u>Hopfauf v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1998 ND 40, 575 N.W.2d 436 .....	32
<u>Inglis v. North Dakota Workmen’s Compensation Bureau,</u> 312 N.W.2d, 318 (N.D. 1981) .....	44, 46
<u>Jacobson v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 2000 ND 225, 621 N.W.2d 141 .....	30, 37
<u>Latraille v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 481 N.W.2d 446 (N.D. 1992) .....	42

<u>Lucier v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 556 N.W.2d 56 (N.D. 1996) .....	32
<u>Manske v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2008 ND 79, 748 N.W.2d 394 .....	47, 50, 52
<u>Nagel v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2007 ND 202, 743 N.W.2d 112 .....	31
<u>Neuhalfen v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2009 ND 86, 765 N.W.2d 681 .....	32, 33, 54
<u>Paul v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 2002 ND 96, 664 N.W.2d 884 .....	31
<u>Power Fuels, Inc. v. Elkin,</u> 283 N.W.2d 214 (N.D. 1979) .....	33
<u>Renault v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1999 ND 187, 601 N.W.2d 580 .....	32
<u>Roggenbuck v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 481 N.W.2d 599 (N.D. 1992) .....	47, 48, 49
<u>Rooks v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 506 N.W.2d 78, 80 (N.D. 1993) .....	54
<u>Rush v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 2002 ND 129, 649 N.W.2d 207 .....	46
<u>S &amp; S Landscaping Co. v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 541 N.W.2d 80 (N.D. 1995) .....	42
<u>Sprunk v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1998 ND 93, 576 N.W.2d 861 .....	42
<u>Stewart v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1999 ND 174, 599 N.W.2d 280 .....	42
<u>Thompson v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2006 ND 69, 712 N.W.2d 309 .....	31
<u>Unser v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1999 ND 129, 598 N.W.2d 89 .....	30

Vogel v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,  
2005 ND 43, 693 N.W.2d 8 .....37

Zander v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,  
2003 ND 193, 672 N.W.2d 668 .....31

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

N.D.C.C. § 65-05-33 .....2, 28, 30, 32, 33

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-45.....4

N.D.C.C. § 65-01-11.....30

N.D.C.C. § 65-05-15(3).....48
